
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

- CIVIL DIVISION -

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,  

Plaintiff, CASE NO:  

v. 

AIR TIME AIR CONDITIONING  
AND HEATING, INC., a Florida 
Corporation and ANTHONY GONZALEZ, 
an Individual,  

Defendants. 
________________________________________/ 

COMPLAINT 

Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, Department of 

Legal Affairs (the “Attorney General” or “Plaintiff”), sues Defendants, Air Time Air 

Conditioning and Heating, Inc. (“Air Time”), a Florida corporation, and Anthony 

Gonzalez, an individual (collectively, “Defendants”), and respectfully alleges the 

following: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. This is an action pursuant to the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade

Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes (“FDUTPA”).  The action seeks 

statutory relief, including civil penalties, injunctive relief, and attorneys’ fees, 
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pursuant to FDUTPA and the Assurance of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”), 

entered into on June 15, 2017 by Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez.   

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions 

of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes.  The Attorney General seeks relief in an 

amount greater than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), exclusive of fees and 

costs. 

3. The statutory violations alleged in this Complaint occurred in, and/or 

affect, more than one judicial circuit, including Hillsborough County, Florida. 

4. Venue is proper in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, as Defendants 

conduct business in Hillsborough County.  

5. The Attorney General has conducted an investigation into the matters 

alleged herein, and the head of the enforcing authority has determined that this 

enforcement action serves the public interest, as required by Section 501.207(2), 

Florida Statutes. 

6. All conditions precedent to this action have been performed or have 

occurred within four (4) years of the filing of this action. 

PARTIES 

7. The Attorney General is an enforcing authority of Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes, and is authorized to bring this action and to seek injunctive and 

other statutory relief, including restitution and civil penalties, pursuant to FDUTPA.  
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8. Air Time is an active Florida corporation with its principal place of 

business located at 110 N. Mulrennan Road, Valrico, Florida 33594.  Air Time 

conducts business under and through the license of a certified air conditioning 

contractor, issued in Florida by the Department of Business and Professional 

Regulation, license number CAC1816958. 

9. At all times material hereto, Anthony Gonzalez has been a Manager 

and/or Officer or Director of Air Time. 

10. At all times material hereto, Defendants engaged in “trade or 

commerce” as defined in Section 501.203(8), Florida Statutes.  Defendants engaged 

in the business of air conditioning sales, repair, and maintenance services 

throughout Florida. 

FACTS RELEVANT TO COMPLAINT 

11. In 2015, the Attorney General, after receiving a consumer complaint 

alleging financial exploitation, opened an investigation into the business practices of 

Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez.  On June 15, 2017, the parties entered into the 

AVC (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A).  

12. Pursuant to the AVC, Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez, Respondents 

of the AVC (“Respondents”), shall, inter alia, comply with the “Florida Deceptive 

and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes” and “Rule 2-
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18.002 of the Florida Administrative Code, adopted under Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes.” 

13. Further, section 2.3 of the AVC states: 

[Respondents] shall not enter into a contract for purchase of services to 
be rendered in the future unless the contract contains a notice of the 
consumer’s 3-day right to cancel, which notice shall be placed in 
immediate proximity to the space reserved for the signature of the 
consumer. 
    
14. The Attorney General and the Better Business Bureau have received 

sixteen (16) consumer complaints that occurred after the effective date of the AVC, 

which can be traced to the Defendants.  Thirteen (13) of these complaints were filed 

by senior citizens.  

15. Defendants contracted with consumers and did not include the 3-day 

right to rescission language that is required by section 2.3 of the AVC. 

16. Further, according to several consumer’s written complaints, 

Defendants misled consumers to believe that their air conditioning (“AC”) system 

required new parts and work.  This includes but is not limited to new duct work 

and/or an entirely new air conditioning system.  For example,  

• According to one consumer’s written complaint, her 89-year-old 
mother paid Air Time $21,000 in two-and one-half years, which 
according the consumer, included costs for unnecessary parts and 
services.   The consumer’s complaint also stated that requests for 
an itemized bill by the consumer’s daughter were ignored by Air 
Time;   

• According to another consumer’s written complaint, Air Time 
tried to sell a new unit for $8,000 only one year after an initial 
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AC was installed by Air Time.  The consumer further asserts that 
a second AC company confirmed that there was nothing wrong 
with the initial unit; 

• At least two consumers allege in written complaints that Air 
Time attempted to charge consumers for purported growth of 
micro-organisms in consumers’ air duct systems, but other 
companies confirmed that no such growth was present; 

• Other written consumer complaints allege that Air Time 
attempted to sell products or services that a second company 
confirmed were not ultimately needed; 

• Multiple consumers also submitted written complaints alleging 
that Air Time overcharged for expensive products or services 
that competing companies offered at a lower cost. 
 

17. The acts and practices in paragraphs 15 and 16 above violate the terms 

of the AVC and also violate FDUTPA. 

18. Accordingly, the Attorney General brings this action to address the 

Defendants’ (1) violations of the AVC entered into on June 15, 2017; and (2) 

violations of FDUTPA.    

COUNT I 
VIOLATIONS OF AVC BY AIR TIME AND ANTHONY GONZALEZ 

(Violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes) 

19. Plaintiff adopts, incorporates herein, and re-alleges paragraphs 1 

through 18, as if fully set forth hereinafter and further alleges: 

20. Section 501.207(6), Florida Statutes, provides in relevant part that 

“failure to comply with the terms of an assurance [of voluntary compliance] is prima 

facie evidence of a violation of this part [i.e. FDUTPA].” 
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21. Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez agreed to comply with the terms of 

the AVC but have failed to do so. 

22. Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez have violated the AVC and FDUTPA 

by: 

(a) entering into contracts for purchase of services with consumers 
without including a notice of the consumer’s 3-day right to cancel, 
pursuant to section 2.3 of the AVC;  

(b) failing to work diligently to resolve consumer complaints relating 
to the terms and condition of the AVC, pursuant to section 2.6 of 
the AVC; 

(c) engaging in unfair or deceptive trade practices by offering products 
or services that were unnecessary and/or overpriced, pursuant to 
section 2.1 of the AVC. 

23. The terms of the AVC have not been rescinded by agreement of the 

parties. 

24. Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez’s failure to comply with the terms of 

the AVC has resulted in injury to consumers. 

25. Section IV of the AVC provides that any subsequent failure to comply 

with the terms and conditions of the AVC is by statute prima facie evidence of a 

violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes, and may subject Air Time and 

Anthony Gonzalez to any and all civil penalties and sanctions authorized by law, 

including attorneys’ fees and costs 

26. These above-described acts and practices of Defendants have injured 

and will likely continue to injure and prejudice the public. 
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27. Air Time and Anthony Gonzalez willfully engaged in the acts and 

practices when they either knew or should have known that such acts and practices 

were unfair or deceptive otherwise prohibited by the AVC and the law. 

28. Unless Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in 

the acts and practices complained of herein, Defendants’ actions will result in 

irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

COUNT II 
MISREPRESENTATIONS TO CONSUMERS 

(Violation of Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes) 

29. Plaintiff adopts, incorporates herein, and re-alleges paragraphs 1 

through 18 as if fully set forth hereinafter and further alleges: 

30. Section 501.204(1), Florida Statutes, declares unconscionable, unfair 

and deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce to be 

unlawful. 

31. Defendants have engaged in a pattern of acts and practices designed to 

deceive and induce Florida consumers to purchase Defendants’ products and 

services.  

32. Defendants’ misleading business practices lead consumers to believe 

that their existing air conditioning unit requires a new system, parts, and/or other 

work that is not needed.  
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33. Through false and deceptive marketing and related business practices, 

Defendants have (1) committed acts or practices in trade or commerce, which shock 

the conscience; (2) engaged in representations, acts, practices or omissions, which 

are material, and which are likely to mislead consumers acting reasonably under the 

circumstances; (3) committed acts or practices in trade or commerce which offend 

established public policy and are unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or 

substantially injurious to consumers; and/or (4) engaged in acts or practices that are 

likely to cause substantial injury to consumers, which is not reasonably avoidable by 

consumers themselves or outweighed by countervailing benefits to consumers or 

competition.  Thus, Defendants have engaged in unfair or deceptive acts or practices 

in the conduct of any trade or commerce in violation of Section 501.204(1), Florida 

Statutes. 

34. Defendants are subject to civil penalties for willful violations of 

FDUTPA in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for each violation 

pursuant to Section 501.2075, Florida Statutes, and Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000) for each violation that victimized or attempted to victimize, a senior 

citizen pursuant to Section 501.2077, Florida Statutes. 

35. These above-described acts and practices of Defendants have injured 

and will likely continue to injure and prejudice the public. 
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36. Defendants have willfully engaged in the acts and practices when they 

knew or should have known that such acts and practices were unfair or deceptive or 

otherwise prohibited by law.  

37. Unless Defendants are permanently enjoined from engaging further in 

the acts and practices complained of herein, Defendants’ actions will result in 

irreparable injury to the public for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, 

Department of Legal Affairs, prays that the Court provide the following relief: 

A. Assess against Defendants civil penalties in the amount of Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000) for each violation of the AVC in accordance with 

Section 501.2075, Florida Statutes, Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for each 

violation that victimized or attempted to victimize, a senior citizen in accordance 

with Section 501.277, Florida Statutes; 

B. Permanently enjoin Defendants, its officers, agents, servants, 

employees, attorneys, and those persons in active concert or participation with them, 

who receive actual notice of the injunction, from engaging in the acts and practices 

in violation of provisions of FDUTPA as specifically alleged above and any similar 

acts and practices relating to the relaying of false or misleading statements to 

consumers; 



10 

C. Award the Attorney General reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 501.2105, Florida Statutes, and as otherwise 

allowable by applicable statutes or law; and 

D. Award such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper, 

including all equitable relief allowed pursuant to Sections 501.207(3), Florida 

Statutes. 

Dated this 4th day of October 2019. 

     Respectfully submitted, 

     ASHLEY MOODY 
     ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 
      /s/ Robert J. Follis     
      ROBERT J. FOLLIS 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
      Florida Bar # 560200 
      Department of Legal Affairs 
      Office of the Attorney General 
      3507 E. Frontage Road; Suite 325 
      Tampa, Florida 33607 
      Telephone (813) 287-7950 
      Facsimile (813) 281-5515 



EXHIBIT A






























